

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

64.60	<p>481—64.60(135C) Federal regulations adopted—conditions of participation. Regulations in 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart D, Sections 410 to 480 effective October 3, 1988, are adopted by reference and incorporated as part of these rules. A copy of these regulations is available on request from the Health Facilities Division, Department of Inspections and Appeals, Lucas State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319.</p> <p>Classification of violations is I, II, and III, determined by the division using the provisions in 481—Chapter 56, "Fining and Citations," to enforce a fine to cite a facility.</p> <p>This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 135C.2(3).</p>	I	\$3500	UPON RECEIPT
W249	<p>W249-As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan.</p> <p>DESCRIPTION:</p>			

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

	<p>Based on interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure staff provided the appropriate level of supervision for a client with a known history of wandering/elopement and pica. This affected 1 of 1 clients identified in the investigation of #83899-I (Client #1). Finding follows:</p> <p>Interviews and record reviews on 6/17/19 and 6/18/19 revealed Client #1 left the fenced back yard of her facility on 6/14/19 at approximately 5:30 p.m. without staff knowledge. A staff person at a neighboring home saw Client #1 squatting by the sandbox located between her facility and the facility next door. The staff person returned Client #1 to her home and noticed the back yard gate was open. Staff estimated Client #1 had been gone about five minutes. There were no injuries or ill effects noted.</p> <p>Client #1 was 23 years old with a diagnosis including profound intellectual disability, autism, depression, anxiety disorder and pica (Ingestion of non-edibles). Client #1 was independently ambulatory. She was non-verbal without functional communication skills. Client #1's Individual Support Plan (ISP) dated 5/12/19 noted she had a history of going outside without staff knowledge. Client #1 had an alarm on her bedroom door that sounded when she exited her</p>			
--	---	--	--	--

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

	<p>bedroom. According to the ISP staff should "monitor all exit doors and her whereabouts at all times to ensure she does not leave the home without staff assistance." There were micro-switches on the walls near the exit doors that Client #1 could press to request to go outside. Client #1 had a program to notify staff (by pressing the switch) when she wanted to go outside. The program indicated a staff person should remain in the zone in the front of the home to monitor all exit doors to ensure Client #1 did not leave without staff supervision. The program also noted, "When (Client #1) goes into her back yard, monitor her closely so she does not exit the yard."</p> <p>When interviewed on 6/18/19 at 3:20 p.m. Direct Support Associate (DSA) E stated she worked at 101 Kelly's Court at the time of the incident on 6/14/19. She had returned from an outing with a client to the Kelly's Court area, which consisted of three ICF/ID facilities on a circle driveway. DSA E noticed a client squatting near the sand box and swing set area between 102 Kelly's Court and 105 Kelly's Court. As DSA E got closer she saw the person was Client #1. There were no other staff in sight. DSA E accompanied Client #1 back to her home at 102 Kelly's Court. DSA E noted the gate to the fenced back yard was open. DSA E returned Client #1 to her home and</p>			
--	---	--	--	--

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

	<p>notified the staff she had been outside. DSA E said Client #1 appeared uninjured and there was no sign she ingested sand or other non-edible items. DSA E notified on-call supervisors and the on-call nurse after returning Client #1 to 102 Kelly's Court.</p> <p>When interviewed on 6/17/19 at 3:20 p.m. DSA A stated she worked at 102 Kelly's Court on 6/14/18 at the time of the incident and she was assigned to Client #1, in addition to two other clients. DSA A stated after dinner and clean up, Client #1 and DSA B were sitting on a couch in the dining room. DSA A went to the adjacent living room to start a video movie for other clients. Within about five minutes, DSA B told DSA A that another staff person had returned Client #1 to the house after finding her outside. DSA A said she took Client #1 to the bathroom to change her incontinence brief and check her for injuries. DSA A saw no injuries or signs of any ill effects. DSA A said a staff person was supposed to stay in the central area of the home (dining room area) to monitor the main area and the exit doors. The front door and the exit door from the dining room to the patio and fenced-in yard didn't have alarms or chimes. The exit door in the bedroom wing was alarmed. DSA A said DSA B monitored the main area of the house from the dining room when DSA A went to the living room to start the movie.</p>			
--	--	--	--	--

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

	<p>When interviewed on 6/18/19 at 11:30 a.m. DSA B stated she worked at the facility at the time of the incident. She said DSA A was assigned to Client #1. DSA B was a new staff at the agency. She worked at 105 Kelly's Court for 2-3 weeks and she covered at 102 Kelly's Court at the time of the incident. After dinner, DSA B and Client #1 sat on the couch in the dining room. DSA B was monitoring her clients by watching the dining room area and the bedroom hallway. She said she didn't know a staff person was supposed to monitor the main area and the exit doors at all times, but from where she was positioned, she was doing that. DSA D went out the exit door from the dining room to the patio/yard. DSA D said nothing as she went out. DSA B assumed DSA D had gone outside to be with a client who was sitting in a swing on the patio. Client #1 got up from the couch and also went out the exit door, shortly after DSA D went outside. DSA B assumed DSA D would supervise Client #1 in the yard. Approximately 5-7 minutes later, or less, a staff person from another house brought Client #1 to 102 Kelly's Court and said she had been outside the yard and the gate was open.</p> <p>When interviewed on 6/18/19 at 2:45 p.m. DSA C said he worked at the facility at the time of the incident. He said he walked through the dining</p>			
--	---	--	--	--

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

	<p>room area toward the living room when he saw DSA D go out the dining room/patio door. DSA C said he heard DSA D say something like she was stepping outside. DSA D did not say she was leaving or that she was taking a break. DSA C said staff typically went out the front door when they took a break. DSA C stated Client #1 immediately followed DSA D as she went out the door. DSA C assumed DSA D would be in the yard supervising Client #1. He said DSA B was sitting on the dining room couch near the door when DSA D and Client #1 went out the door. DSA C had worked at the facility about four months at the time of the incident. He said he was aware Client #1 needed to have staff with her when outside, due to her history of pica. DSA C said he did not know Client #1 had a history of elopement/wandering.</p> <p>When interviewed on 6/18/19 at 10:30 a.m. DSA D stated she worked at the facility at the time of the incident. DSA D worked at the facility for about one year. After dinner, around 5:20 or 5:30 p.m., DSA D said she left the house to go to 105 Kelly's Court to take a break. DSA D said DSA B was in the kitchen area and DSA D said she told DSA B that she was leaving. DSA D said she did not see Client #1 as she left and she felt sure Client #1 had not followed her out the door. DSA D said a staff person was supposed to stay in the</p>			
--	---	--	--	--

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

	<p>main dining room area at all times to monitor the area and the exit doors. DSA B was in the kitchen area when DSA D left the house, so she assumed DSA B monitored the area. DSA D said she interacted briefly with the client on the patio swing and then she went out the gate to 105 Kelly's Court. She said she didn't see Client #1 in the yard. DSA D said she thought she shut the gate.</p> <p>When interviewed on 6/18/19 at 3:30 p.m., the Direct Support Supervisor said Client #1 would not have been able to open the gate on her own, so it must have been left open.</p> <p>When interviewed on 6/17/19 at 3:00 p.m. the Interim Associate Director (IAD) acknowledged a staff person had found Client #1 outside of her facility and yard, without staff supervision. The IAD stated according to Client #1's ISP, she required supervision when outside due to a history of pica and elopement. The IAD said since the incident, the facility had put locks on the fence gates, retrained staff and implemented a procedure for a staff person to be responsible for monitoring the main area and exit doors of the home.</p> <p>Record review of the agency handbook revealed staff should provide effective services and</p>			
--	--	--	--	--

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

**Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals
Health Facilities Division
Citation**

Citation Number: 7015		Date: July 22, 2019		
Facility Name: Mosaic 102 Kelly's Court		Survey Dates: June 17-19, 2019		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip 105 Kelly's Court Forest City, IA 50436		MW		
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

	supports for people served. According to the handbook, the agency supported clients 24 hours per day, seven days per week. FACILITY RESPONSE:			

Facility Administrator

Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty-five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).